1
OWNER’S GUIDE
BOSE®
502®BEX
ENVIRONMENTAL
EXTENDED RANGE
ACOUSTIMASS®
ENCLOSURE
®
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We, the offerer:
Bose® Corporation, The Mountain, Framingham, MA 01701-9168 USA
acknowledge our sole responsibility, that the product:
Kind of equipment: Loudspeaker
Type designation: Panaray® 502®BEX Environmental
Extended Range Acoustimass® Enclosure
in accordance with EMC Directive 89/336/EEC and Article 10(1) of the Directive,
is in compliance with the following norm(s) or document(s):
Technical regulations: EN50081-1, EN50082-1
Accredited by Bose Corporation
20 May 1997
Bose B.V. Anton Schalkamp
Nijverheidstraat 8, 1135 GE Edam General Manager, Bose Europe
The Netherlands Manufacturer’s authorized EU representative
Contents
1.0 Safety Information ......................................... 4
2.0 General Operating Instructions for the Bose®
502®BEX Environmental Acoustimass®
Enclosure ...................................................... 5
2.1 Unpacking the 502BEX Acoustimass
enclosure ............................................. 6
2.2 502BEX Acoustimass enclosure
component description........................ 7
2.3 502BEX Acoustimass enclosure
electrical connections ......................... 8
2.4 502BEX Acoustimass enclosure
mechanical connections ................... 11
2.5 502BEX Acoustimass enclosure ...........
accessories ....................................... 11
Appendices
Appendix A:  502BEX Acoustimass Enclosure
Specifications .............................................. 12
A.1 Acoustic specifications ..................... 12
A.2 Mechanical specifications ................. 12
A.3 Accessories........................................12
Appendix B:  Warranty And Service ..................... 12
B.1 Warranty period ................................. 12
B.2 Service ............................................... 12
B.3 Contacting  Bose Corporation ........... 13
4
1.0 Safety
Information
Please read this safety information before using,
connecting, or operating the Bose® 502®BEX
environmental Acoustimass® enclosure.
1.1 Read the instructions
Read and keep all safety and operating instructions.
1.2 Follow cautions
For your safety, follow all cautions and warnings in
the Owner’s Guide and on all products.
1.3 Avoid heat
Do not use or place this unit near excessive heat
sources. This includes radiators, heat registers,
flood lamps, spotlights, stoves, or other appliances.
1.4 Protect cables
Always route cables to keep them from being
pinched or cut by heavy or sharp objects.
1.5 If damage occurs
Refer servicing to qualified service personnel under
the following conditions:
a. If liquid other than water spills into the bass
enclosure;
b. If water accumulates inside the bass enclosure;
c. If the bass enclosure does not operate normally
even though you have followed the instructions
in this guide;
d. If the bass enclosure exhibits a distinct change
in performance.
1.6 Safety check
Following service or repairs, ask the service technician
to perform a safety check. This includes proper
electrical and mechanical connections within the
bass enclosure.
5
2.0 General